
CABINET 

Monday, 10th October, 2016

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Publication date: 30 September 2016

Contact
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager on 01923 278372 
or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

Access

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m.  This is a Pay and Display car park.  
From 1 April 2016 the flat rate charge is £2.00.  

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms.

Toilets (including disabled)

Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms.

Fire / Emergency instructions

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

Mobile Phones

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

Filming / Photography / Recording / Reporting

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



Cabinet Membership

Mayor D Thornhill (Chair)
Councillor P Taylor (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and M Watkin

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2016 to be submitted and 
signed.

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Investment in Watford's Adventure Playgrounds (Pages 5 - 50)

Report of Head of Community and Customer Services

6. Four year funding settlement (Pages 51 - 54)

Report of Shared Director of Finance

7. Procurement of ICT network services and Revenues and Benefits software 
support. (Pages 55 - 66)

Report of Shared Director of Finance

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


8. Procurement of technical/professional support for the procurement of the 
Parking Management Contract due to commence in 2018 - exemption to contract 
procedures (Pages 67 - 74)

Report of Transport and Infrastructure Section Head



 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 10 October 2016 

Report of: Head of Community & Customer Services 

Title: Investment in Watford’s Adventure Playgrounds

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report sets out proposals for investment in two of the Council’s Adventure Playgrounds 
at Harwoods and Harebreaks to create high quality, modern, creative and challenging 
Adventure Playgrounds with improved accessibility. 

1.2

1.3

Funding for significant capital investment of up to £1.4 million into the Adventure 
Playgrounds has been made available by the Council for these new facilities, which will be 
open to all at all times.

The new Adventure Playground facilities will be designed so that they can be used without 
supervision. The current staff presence will be withdrawn, which will help the council 
achieve the significant revenue savings it is required to make.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 Having had full regard to the content of this report, including comments and views 
expressed by members of the public and users of the current service and having regard to 
the attached equality impact analysis, and the implications for crime and disorder, that the 
outline design plans for the investment of up to £1.4 million into the two Adventure 
Playgrounds be approved.
 

2.2 That Cabinet ratifies the service of termination notices on the Adventure Playground staff 
issued on 26 August 2016 and that the current staffed service be terminated with effect 
from 31 October 2016.

2.3 That play activities be commissioned for the 2 week Easter break and for 6 weeks in the 
summer.

2.4 That the new adventurous play areas be opened for public use in Spring 2017.

2.5 That an additional £150,000 be added to the capital programme of £1.25m for this project.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Gary Oliver, Section Head, Culture and Play 
Telephone extension: 8251, gary.oliver@watfiord.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough- Head of Customer and Community Services

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

3.0 Detailed Proposal

Background 
3.1 At its meeting on 4 July 2016 Cabinet considered a report setting out proposals to invest 

£1.25m in the council’s two Adventure Playgrounds at Harwoods and Harebreaks (APGs). The 
proposal was approved and the decision was subsequently called–in and considered by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 21 July 2016, who ratified the Cabinet’s 
decision.

3.2 Following this the council received a letter from solicitors acting on behalf of a parent whose 
children use the APGs seeking to challenge the decision on a number of grounds. Whilst the 
council is of the opinion that a number of the issues that it has been challenged on are
[...]
are still subject to change.

4.3 In summary:

Harwoods Adventure Playground will be  a number of play zones which encourage different 
types of adventurous play opportunities in different environments:

- a welcoming space for families gathering together, seating, and play equipment for 
younger children so that there is a full family offer provided

- a climbing wall
- an iconic  tower with aerial tunnel, slides, and bridge
- adventure trail challenges
- double zip wire
- exciting swing area and natural play areas

This all to be integrated and linked to the existing MUGA and other outdoor areas. The whole 
area will be connected by a landscaping scheme including new planting and walkways. It will 
be necessary to remove some trees from this site in consultation with the Council’s 
Arboricultural Officer.

4.4 For Harebreaks Adventure playground the same design criteria remain, however the 
proposals are tailored to the existing habitat. The play zones will include: 

Page 8



 

- a welcoming space for families gathering together,
- woodland transition, to encourage and intrigue visitors to venture within the 

woodland
- an iconic  tower with aerial tunnel, slides, and walkway
-
- some of the former play area reverting back to a more natural habitat.

Again this will be linked to existing outdoor areas such as the existing playground.

4.5 The above proposals are innovative, challenging and creative and represent an investment in 
play which continues to add value and experiences to children’s lives. These proposals are 
transformational and can be enjoyed all year round by children and families. Examples of 
some of the specific equipment at each site are in Appendix C.  

4.6 The above investment of up to £1.4m will create APGs that are not restricted to specific 
opening hours and do not require staffing. It is proposed that in addition, play activities will be 
commissioned for the 2 week Easter break and for 6 weeks in the summer. These activities 
will su
[...]
e phase of the new provision, as experience shows once this time of change has finished the 
equipment’s presence is normalised and serious attacks on it cease”.

This recommendation will be considered within the project plan.
 

6.0 Conclusions
6.1 Despite the fact that the council has not formally consulted on this proposal, it has been 

Page 15



 

widely publicised and a number of comments have been received. The substance of these has 
been set out in this report. Officers have had regard to the council’s duties under the Equality    
Act 2010 and to the implications for Crime and Disorder. Officers are of the view that to 
continue with the existing supervised service is not sustainable. The council is facing 
increasing pressure on its limited financial resources and will need to find approximately £3m 
of revenue savings by April 2019. By making this significant capital investment in adventurous 
play equipment and making it open and easily accessible the council is continuing to make 
provision for play whilst having regard to maximising the best use of its resources. Cabinet is 
asked to approve the recommendations.

7.0 Implications
7.1 Financial
7.1.1 The Head of Finance (shared services) comments that resources have been allocated in the 

capital programme 2016/17 to deliver the investment proposals of up to £1.25 million, with 
an additional £150,000 to be requested as part of the budget setting process.  Savings of up to 
£250,000 per annum will be delivered from the Play Service revenue budget from April 2017.  
The costs of redundancies (where applicable) will be recovered from the savings within the 
first 12 months following the redundancies.  Once agreed, service budgets will be adjusted to 
reflect the savings.
The cost of ongoing maintenance of the two playgrounds has been identified from existing 
budgets.

7.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)
7.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that as stated in the main body of the 

rep
[...]
ndix C 

Harwoods APG

Page 47



Harebreaks APG

Page 48



Appendix D

Adventure Playground Attendance Figures

January 2016 to June 2016

Overall Totals

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun
Harwoods 662 657 803 2450 2346 2041
Harebreaks 300 386 488 1804 1393 1376

Average By Session*

*NOTE: this is an estimate based on the totals shown above divided by the sessions per month, using a 4 week month, and on the basis that at 
each site there are:

For January, February & March there are 2 after school sessions and 2 weekend sessions – the weekend sessions are longer than the after 
school

For April, May & June there are 4 after school sessions and 2 weekend sessions – the weekend sessions are longer than the after school

Please note that school holiday figures are included in those shown. 

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Harwoods 41.4 41.1 50.2 102.1 97.8 85.0

Harebreaks 18.8 24.1 30.5 75.2 58.0 57.3

Page 49





PART A

Report to: Cabinet / Council

Date of meeting: 10 October 2016 / 11 October 2016

Report of: Head of Finance (shared services) 

Title: Four-year funding settlement

1.0 Summary

1.1 This report covers the decision on whether to accept the Government’s offer of a 
four-year financial settlement and the requirement to publish an Efficiency Plan.  

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Director of Finance recommends that the offer is accepted.

2.2 If Council accepts the Government’s offer then they should also agree and approve 
the Efficiency Plan at Appendix 1 to allow the four-year settlement to be taken.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:
Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services) 
telephone extension: 7188 email: bob.watson@threerivers.gov.uk

Report approved by: Bob Watson, Head of Finance (shared services)

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 As part of the Local Government Finance Settlement (LGFS) in February 2016, the 
Government published an indicative four-year settlement, with the settlement 
for 201
[...]
returns

197 278 767 767

Development of service transformation programme 0 0 1,000 1,000

Page 54



Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 10 October 2016

Report of: Joanne Wagstaffe, Director of Finance

Title: Procurement of ICT network services and Revenues and Benefits 
software support.

1.0 Summary

1.1 The Council has entered into two ICT contracts, one for the support of the Revenues 
and Benefits (Academy) system and also one for the provision of network support 
services. 

1.2 The Academy software used by the Revs and Bens department is owned by Capita 
Software Services, who limit the licences to provide support services.

Academy
As such there is only a limited market of vendors to provide support services for the 
software, with the vendors being limited to Capita Support Services and Civica.  
Before approaching both, all of the vendors shown on the government framework, 
(all 4 of them), were approached and asked if they provided support for Academy 
under the framework, all but Capita Software Services, the software owner declined.
 Instead offering their own packages.

In order to get competitive costs for support of the Academy package, both Capita 
Software Services and Civica were invited to put forward costs for a support offering, 
of these Civica was the cheapest and offering the best value.

1.3 Network Services
The tender for Network Services had limited responses, all of which were excessively 
high in relation to the services being sought. Therefore the council approached the 
incumbent Service Desk provider to enquire if these services could be provided as an 
additional cost to the existing contract, so as to ensure that the Council had network 
services provided for the remainder of the ICT contract.  The Service Desk provider, 
Amicus, provided a substantially lower cost for exactly the same Network Services, 
as had gone to Tender previously. This exemption therefore seeks approval to 
appoint Amicus as provider of Network Services on basis of exceptional 
circumstances to ensure that the Council’s ICT service has provision of network 
services for the remainder of the ICT contract.

1.4 In accordance with the Contract Procedure Rules an exemption can be granted by 
the Managing Director if there is a limited market or other exceptional 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



circumstances. Exemptions must then be reported to the next available cabinet and 
noted on the contract exemption register held by the Corporate Procurement 
Manager. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to the appointment of support to the Academy system and 
also the provision of network services.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Joanne Wagstaffe, 
Director of Finance
Telephone extension 8189 email: joanne.wagstaffe@watford.gov.uk

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 Details of the exemptions, including the estimated cost can be found at Appendix A to 
this report along with an extract of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as they 
relate to Exemptions.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Director of Finance comments that these services can be contained within the 
current budgets.

4.2.1 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)
The Head of Democracy & Governance comments that In accordance with the Contract 
Procedure Rules an exemption can be granted by the Managing Director if there is a 
limited market or other exceptional circumstances. Exemptions must then be reported 
to the next available cabinet and noted on the contract exemption register held by the 
Corporate Procurement Manager

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 Not applicable in relation to this item.

Page 56



4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Potential suppliers challenge the Councils 
decision not to procure the supply of the 
services using a competitive tendering 
procedure.

1 3 3

Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific 
attention in project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk 
Register.

4.5 Staffing
4.5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.

4.6 Accommodation
4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications from this report.

4.7 Community Safety
4.7.1 There are no community safety implications from this report.

4.8 Sustainability
4.8.1 There are no sustainability implications from this report.

Appendices

Appendix A Exemption Record Application incorporating an extract from Watford 
Borough Council’s Contract Procedure in relation to Exemptions and 
signed approval forms dated 13 September 2016.

 
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

File Reference

None

Page 57





Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 10 October 2016

Report of: Andy Smith, Transport & Infrastructure Section Head

Title: Procurement of technical/ professional support for the procurement 
of the Parking Management Contract due to commence in 2018 - 
exemption to contract procedures

1.0 Summary

1.1 In 2018 the Council will commence a new Parking Management Contract following 
the completion of a procurement exercise in partnership with Three Rivers District 
Council. 

1.2 The tender process is a particularly lengthy and complex one and the Council does 
not have the specialist technical / professional resources available to fully conduct 
the procedure in-house so, as in the re-tendering of the parking contract in 2008, 
there is a need to appoint a specialist parking consultant to work alongside Council 
Officers to undertake the drafting of the tender documentation and subsequent 
legal agreement. The support sought is very specialist in nature, requiring expertise 
and in-depth knowledge of on-street parking management, operations and 
procedures including knowledge of back office software packages and up to date 
knowledge of new technology to support a modern parking enforcement service. 
Recent experience of a similar type along with experience in tender evaluations is 
also sought. Due to the limited market available for the support sought, the 
Managing Director has authorised an exemption to the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules to allow Parking Associates, a specialist parking management consultancy to be 
appointed. The application for exemption to the Council’s Contract Procurement 
Rules was made to the Managing Director and approved on 26 September 2016.
 

1.3 In line with the Procedures, the approval is being reported to Cabinet. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to the appointment of specialist support for the procurement 
of a Parking Management Contractor.

Page 67

Agenda Item 8



Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Andy Smith, Transport & 
Infrastructure Section Head, Regeneration and Development
Telephone extension 8115 email: andy.smith@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director

3.0 Detailed Proposal

3.1 Details of the Exemption, including the estimated cost can be found at Appendix A to 
this report along with an extract of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as they 
relate to Exemptions.

4.0 Implications

4.1 Financial

4.1.1 The Director of Finance comments that the cost of the specialist advice sought is 
estimated at £40k to be met from the Parking Reserve (VFD000 D9000).

4.2

4.2.1

Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

The Head of Democracy & Governance comments that  under the Council’s contract 
procedure rules exemptions can be agreed in limited circumstances including where 
there is a limited market in the number of suppliers who are able to perform the 
services required. The rules require that all exemptions are reported to cabinet and 
recorded in a central register held by the Corporate Procurement Manager.

4.3 Equalities

4.3.1 Not applicable in relation to this item.

4.4 Potential Risks

Potential Risk Likelihood Impact Overall 
score

Potential suppliers challenge the Councils 
decision not to procure the supply of the 
services using a competitive tendering 
procedure.

1 4 4

Those risks scoring 9 or above are considered significant and will need specific 
attention in project management. They will also be added to the service’s Risk 
Register.

Page 68



4.5 Staffing
4.5.1 There are no staffing implications from this report.

4.6 Accommodation
4.6.1 There are no accommodation implications from this report.

4.7 Community Safety
4.7.1 There are no community safety implications from this report.

4.8 Sustainability
4.8.1 There are no sustainability implications from this report.

Appendices

Appendix A Exemption Record Application incorporating an extract from Watford 
Borough Council’s Contract Procedure in relation to Exemptions and 
signed approval form dated 26 September 2016.

 
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.  

File Reference

None

Page 69





Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Investment in Watford's Adventure Playgrounds
	Appendix A - Watford BC - Equality impact analysis   APG investments
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D - Attendance Figures - Jan - June 2016

	6 Four year funding settlement
	7 Procurement of ICT network services and Revenues and Benefits software support.
	Appendix A1 - Network Services
	Appendix A2 - Academy software

	8 Procurement of technical/professional support for the procurement of the Parking Management Contract due to commence in 2018 - exemption to contract procedures
	Appendix A - Exemption report




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

10 October 2016

Present: Mayor   (Chair)

Councillors P Taylor, K Collett, S Johnson, I Sharpe and 
M Watkin

Also present: Councillor Nigel Bell (Labour)
Councillor Jagtar Singh Dhindsa (Labour)
Councillor Anne Joynes (Labour)
Councillor Asif Khan (Labour) 
Councillor Mo Mills (Labour)
Councillor Anne Rindl (Liberal Democrat)
  

Officers: Managing Director
Shared Director of Finance
Head of Democracy and Governance
Head of Community and Customer Services
Communications and Engagement Section Head
Culture and Community Section Head
Partnerships and Performance Section Head
Democratic Services Manager
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

34  Apologies for Absence 

No apologies were received.

35  Disclosure of Interest (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest.

36  Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2016 were submitted and 
signed.



2

37  Conduct of meeting 

Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour group.

38  Investment in Watford's Adventure Playgrounds 

A report was received from the Head of Community and Customer Services on 
proposals for investment in two of the Council’s Adventure Playgrounds.

The Mayor introduced the report and explained that council members wanted to 
make sure that the right decision was made after considering everything raised 
following the last meeting.  The council had received advice, including legal 
advice.  It was up to the Cabinet to determine what sort of service was run in 
Watford and prior to the meeting there had been considerable discussions and 
briefings.   There were four things for Cabinet to consider:  1. the possibility of a 
legal challenge, 2. the proposal received from the SWAPS (Save Watford 
Adventure Playgrounds) group, 3. the feedback received, 4. the 
recommendations contained in the report.

The Head of Democracy and Governance commented that, as stated in the 
report, the council had received a legal letter challenging the previous decision.  
Whilst officers did not agree all grounds, it was prudent to consider the decision 
again.  The council had a discretionary power under section 19 (1) Local 
Government Miscellaneous Provisions Act 1976 to provide adventure 
playgrounds (APG); therefore, there was no statutory duty to consult on future 
provision.  However, all comments received since the proposals had become 
public in June 2016 had been included in the report and copies had been given to 
Cabinet.  The report contained a detailed Equalities Impact Analysis (EIA) and 
members’ attention was drawn to its contents, and paragraph 5.6 of the report 
commented on issues raised regarding crime and disorder.  Correspondence had 
been received from Hertfordshire County Council (HCC) who had confirmed that 
under Sections 507 and 508 of the Education Act 1996 there was a separate and 
distinct statutory duty placed on HCC as the education authority not Watford 
Borough Council.  HCC did not require the use of APG in order to discharge their 
duty in Watford.  The County Council used children’s centres and an HCC owned 
youth centre.  The APG were not registered as child care provision as they were 
open access sites where children were free to come and go.  

The Head of Community and Customer Services explained that, in terms of 
Appendix B to the report, he had circulated a revised proposal at the meeting 
which showed a larger tower at the Harebreaks site following feedback.  He 
continued that a key reason for the decision was that the council had a £3m gap 
in the revenue budget due to the removal of the government grant.  The 
proposals would provide modern, enhanced equipment available all year which 



3

would be done using capital money.  There would be revenue savings of £250k 
per year, and it would preserve the areas for play.  There was no statutory duty 
to undertake formal consultation.  The council had consulted staff as an 
employer.  As part of this consultation a submission was received from staff (the 
SWAPs’ submission).  Whilst the submission was admirable, it failed to address 
the investment needed in the equipment whilst achieving the revenue savings.  It 
also had an ambitious target for fundraising and hire.  Therefore, the proposal 
could not be recommended.  

The Head of Community and Customer Services continued that the EIA was 
contained in the report as was consideration of the public sector equality duty as 
well as responses to the contact and petition received from the public.  There 
would be Easter and summer holiday activities.  He highlighted that with regards 
to Harebreaks Wood, surveys had been undertaken as well as contact with the 
Friends of Harebreaks Wood group which had concluded that there was no 
significant impact.

The Head of Community and Customer Services addressed the issue of crime and 
disorder and explained that Watford was a safe place, where the existing parks 
and open spaces were not supervised and were also not a great source of anti-
social behaviour (ASB).  Where ASB did occur, there was a multi-agency response 
to end the activity in that location.  Whilst there was a possibility of some 
vandalism the council would look to deploy CCTV during the building phase and 
just after the playgrounds had opened.

The Mayor then invited Anita Grant from Islington Play Association, as the 
registered speaker, to address Cabinet.

Ms Grant explained that she ran the Islington Play Association.  This organisation 
ran a play centre and six adventure playgrounds.  There were models which 
meant that APG could be kept open and also make savings.  In Islington the 
council had protected the sites through deeds of dedication.  They had also 
committed to pay through a contract and tender for APG to remain open for 
children aged 6+ and the organisation had just won another three year contract.

Ms Grant commented that when APG were turned into playgrounds parents 
worried about children walking through streets and who they would meet.  
When this occurred then parents would put the children in front of a computer 
at home which added to obesity and other issues for children.  Parents trusted 
Islington APGs because they were staffed.

Ms Grant continued that there were children in Islington with additional needs, 
and there were also children living in flats with no gardens.  Her organisation 
worked closely with the local authority to ensure any issues were identified early 



4

and would refer families to services.  As a charity, the association raised £100k in 
addition to the contract.  The playgrounds cost £88-92k pa to operate.  Having an 
external partnership meant it was possible to harness community action to 
create better services.

The Mayor thanked Ms Grant.   She commented that Islington was a unitary 
authority and a London borough therefore the funding weighting was different 
and a district council did not have the same abilities. 

The Mayor requested that the Managing Director should meet with councillors 
for both wards where the APG were located to hear key issues on crime and 
disorder and vulnerable families so that contact could be made with appropriate 
partner organisations like the police and HCC to address any issues arising.

In response to a question from Councillor Watkin, the Shared Director of Finance 
explained that local authorities had strict rules around revenue and capital 
expenditure.  Revenue was to be used for staff costs and running buildings; 
capital was for maintaining assets.  The council could not spend capital money on 
revenue items.  

Councillor Bell commented that, whilst the council was under no duty to consult, 
it would have made more sense to have launched a meaningful consultation and 
reassured families that the council would listen to their views.  He commented 
that the council could give the alternative proposals a year.

The Mayor responded that the council was aware that it was a service valued by 
the people who used it.  In the interim time between meetings, cabinet had 
made sure they listened and challenged but having regard to the contents of the 
report had reached the same conclusion as before.

Councillor Collett commented that currently the APG were closed most of the 
time.  However, the new playgrounds were going to be free, inclusive, accessible 
and open to more young people with high quality equipment.  Play was changing 
and culture was changing, the council would keep the two playgrounds open but 
with a different sense of play.

Following a question from Councillor Bell the Shared Director of Finance 
explained that under recent rule changes it was possible to use some capital 
money for redundancy costs.

RESOLVED



5

39  Four year funding settlement 

Cabinet received a report of the Head of Finance (Shared Services) regarding the 
decision on whether to accept the Government’s offer.

The Shared Director of Finance explained that there was a four year deal offered 
by the government for funding until 2019-2020.  The recommendation was that 
the council accepted the deal.  This was in order to provide some certainty for 
future funding, and it was unlikely that those that did not accept the deal would 
gain a better settlement.  

In response to a question from Councillor Taylor, the Shared Director of Finance 
explained that some councils had not accepted the offer either due to negative 
revenue support grant or for political reasons.  The vast majority of authorities 
had or were indicating that they would accept the government’s offer.

The Mayor commented that the report would be going to the Council meeting on 
the following evening, 11 October.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet recommends to Council that:

That Cabinet:

1. having had full regard to the content of the report, including 
comments and views expressed by members of the public and users 
of the current service and having regard to the attached equality 
impact analysis, and the implications for crime and disorder, that the 
outline design plans for the investment of up to £1.4 million into the 
two Adventure Playgrounds be approved.

2. ratifies the service of termination notices on the Adventure 
Playground staff issued on 26 August 2016 and that the current 
staffed service be terminated with effect from 31 October 2016.

3. agrees that play activities be commissioned for the 2 week Easter 
break and for 6 weeks in the summer.

4. agrees that the new adventurous play areas be opened for public use 
in Spring 2017.

5. agrees that an additional £150,000 be added to the capital 
programme of £1.25m for this project. 



6

1. the offer be accepted

2. if Council accepts the government’s offer then they should also agree and 
approve the Efficiency Plan at Appendix 1 of the report to allow the four-year 
settlement to be taken.

40  Procurement of ICT network services and Revenues and Benefits software 
support. 

A report was received from the Shared Director of Finance asking Cabinet to note 
two contract exemptions.  One for the support of the Revenues and Benefits 
(Academy) system and one for the provision of network support services.

Councillor Watkin introduced the report and explained that Cabinet was asked to 
note exemptions from normal procurement rules. 

The Managing Director explained that there were a number of contract 
exemptions submitted on ICT which was due to the urgency of the situation.  It 
was important to follow the procurement code and it was not something the 
council’s leadership team would easily let through.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to the appointment of support to the Academy system 
and also the provision of network services.

41  Procurement of technical/professional support for the procurement of the 
Parking Management Contract due to commence in 2018 - exemption to 
contract procedures 

A report was received from the Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 
setting out that in 2018 the council would commence a new parking 
management contract following a procurement process.  

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report and explained that the council was in 
the process of retendering the parking management contract in partnership with 
Three Rivers.   As part of that process it was useful to have technical support and 
advice of the kind that the councils did not have in-house.  It was a specialist and 
technical area and the tendering process was lengthy and complex.  Parking 
Associates, a specialist parking management consultancy, had specific expertise 
in that area.  It was the best option by far to get advice in order to re-tender the 
contract.



7

In response to a question from Councillor Bell, Councillor Sharpe confirmed that 
the company had been used previously in the last piece of work.

The Managing Director explained that the rules for exemptions were specified 
as:

• acquisition or disposal of land
• unforeseeable emergency
• exceptional circumstances
• limited market

Requests for exemptions were measured against these standards as set out in 
the contract procedure rules.

RESOLVED

That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s procurement 
procedures in relation to the appointment of specialist support for the 
procurement of a Parking Management Contractor.

Mayor
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.55 pm


